
 

 

 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 29 June 2021 

 

Agenda 

Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 7 July 2021 at 7.30 pm 

Remote meeting via video link 

 

Meetings will take place in accordance with 

Government guidance. Members of the Committee 

will assemble at the Town Hall, Reigate. 

 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 

live on the Council’s website. 

For information about speaking at meetings of the 

Planning Committee, visit our website.  

 Members: 

 S. Parnall (Chairman)  

 M. S. Blacker 

G. Adamson 

J. Baker 

Z. Cooper 

R. Harper 

A. King 

F. Kelly 

J. P. King 

S. A. Kulka 

S. McKenna 

R. Michalowski 

R. Ritter 

C. Stevens 

S. T. Walsh 

 Substitutes: 

 Conservatives: R. Absalom, A. C. J. Horwood, J. Hudson, M. Tary and 
R. S. Turner 

 Residents Group: R. J. Feeney, P. Harp, N. D. Harrison and C. T. H. Whinney 

 Green Party: J. Booton, P. Chandler, J. C. S. Essex, S. Sinden and D. Torra 

 Liberal Democrats M. Elbourne 

Mari Roberts-Wood 
Interim Head of Paid Service 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings


 
 

1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  

4.   Addendum to the agenda (To Be Tabled) 

 To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an 
update on the agenda of planning applications before the 
Committee. 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
 

NOTES:  

1. The order in which the applications will be considered at 
the meeting may be subject to change. 

2. Plans are reproduced in the agenda for reference 
purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.  
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these 
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed 
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been 
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus 
affecting image quality. 

 
To consider the following applications: 

 

5.   21/00205/OUT - 46- 48 Victoria Road, Horley (Pages 7 - 40) 

 Additional floors to accommodate 42 residential dwellings. As 
amended on 28/04/2021 and on 26/05/2021. 

 

6.   21/00413/F - 29 Woodlands Road, Redhill (Pages 41 - 70) 

 Construction of two detached four bedroom houses including 
access road and parking/ landscaping. As amended on 
17/06/2021. 

 

7.   21/00501/F - Middleton House, 43-49 High Street, Horley (Pages 71 - 104) 

 Erection of a three storey rear extension to provide ten flats 
(Revision of 18/01576/F to provide for an additional unit). As 
amended on 06/05/2021, 26/05/2021. and on 28/05/2021. 

 



8.   a) 21/00373/HHOLD and b) 21/00374/LBC - 29 West Street, 
Reigate 

(Pages 105 - 134) 

 Demolition of existing modern wooden conservatory at the rear of 
the property and replacement with part-single and part-two storey 
extensions. 

 

9.   Any other urgent business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 

Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



Planning Committee  
9 June 2021 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 9 June 2021 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors G. Adamson, J. Baker, M. S. Blacker, Z. Cooper, R. Harper, A. King, 
F. Kelly, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, R. Michalowski, S. Parnall, R. Ritter, C. Stevens, 
S. T. Walsh and P. Chandler (Substitute). 
 
Also present: Councillor Harrison. 
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Councillor Parnall; having been proposed by Councillor Walsh, 
and seconded by Councillor J King, be elected as Chairman of the Planning 
Committee for the 2021-22 municipal year. 
 

2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Councillor Blacker; having been proposed by Councillor J King, 
and seconded by Councillor Stevens, be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee for the 2021-22 municipal year. 
 

3.   MINUTES 

It was stated that the time noting the conclusion of the meeting should read 
10.30pm, with this amendment it was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting 
held on 19 May 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor McKenna, Councillor 
Chandler attended as his substitute. 
 
Councillor Blacker attended the meeting virtually and was therefore unable to vote. 
 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6.   ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA 

RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

7.   CHAVE CROFT, BROAD WALK, EPSOM DOWNS, SURREY, KT18 5TT 

The Committee considered an application at Chave Croft, Broad Walk, Epsom 
Downs for the Demolition of existing building and redevelopment to provide a total 
of 23 homes with associated amenity space, landscaping, car and cycle parking. As 
amended on 31/03/2021, 12/04/2021 and on 12/05/2021. 
 
Councillor Harrison, a visiting member, spoke in support of the application. A brief 
history of the site was given, and it was explained that latterly the site was used for 
temporary housing and there had been some issues of anti-social behaviour. The 

5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  
9 June 2021 Minutes 

 

design was complex due to changing land levels, however following a site visit it 
was felt that this was a good design and overlooking would not be an issue. 
Following public consultation, there had been some amendments to the design. 
Condition 11 was referred to in respect of parking and the Housing Association had 
now met the Council’s parking standard. A solution had also been achieved 
regarding access for the refuse vehicle. The proposal provided much needed social 
housing.  
 
RESOLVED that subject to completion of a Section 106 legal agreement, planning 
permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the recommendation and 
addendum, and regarding Condition 11, the officer is asked to consult with Ward 
Members on details submitted and the additional informative to state: 
 
The applicant is requested to consider further solutions to help address the on-
street parking issues affecting the locality. 
 

8.   REAR OF 74 TO 82 BRIGHTON ROAD, HORLEY, SURREY 

The Committee considered an application at Rear of 74 to 82 Brighton Road, Horley 
for the erection of two detached 2 bedroom chalet bungalows and associated 
landscaped parking area with arched features over the existing vehicle and 
pedestrian access entrances. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per 
the recommendation and additional informative to state: 
 
Given that the requisite 45-metre distance for fire tender access is only just met, the 
applicant should liaise carefully with Surrey Fire and Rescue to ensure satisfactory 
arrangements regarding this. 
 

9.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 8.47 pm 
 

6

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
7th July 2021  21/00205/OUT  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 7th July 2020 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: James Amos 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276188 

EMAIL: james.amos@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 5 WARD: Horley Central and South 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/00205/OUT VALID: 01/04/2021 
APPLICANT: Collingwood Batchellor AGENT: STAAC Ltd 
LOCATION: COLLINGWOOD BATCHELLOR, 46 - 48 VICTORIA ROAD 

HORLEY, SURREY 
DESCRIPTION: Additional floors to accommodate 42 residential dwellings. As 

amended on 28/04/2021 and on 26/05/2021. 
All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
This application is referred to Committee by the Head of Planning. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is an outline application, with all matters reserved, for the construction of 4 
additional storeys of accommodation on the existing building at 46-48 Victoria Road 
comprising of 42 flats in a mix of sizes (1, 2 and 3 bedroom units) and including both 
private and affordable housing.  The ground and first floors of the existing building 
are in retail use and would be retained with the four additional storey sitting above.   
 
The re-configured ground floor of the building would include cycle parking and 
refuse storage for the proposed flats.  No car parking is proposed. 
 
[...]
LOCATION: 29 WOODLANDS ROAD REDHILL SURREY RH1 6EY 
DESCRIPTION: Construction of two detached four bedroom houses including 

access road and parking/ landscaping. As amended on 
17/06/2021 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full application for the erection of two four bedroom detached dwellings to 
the rear of 29 Woodlands Road in Redhill. The area is predominantly residential in 
character, defined by a mix of detached, semi-detached and terraced dwellings, 
alongside a smaller number of flatted developments.  
 
The application follows the refusal of a scheme for a terrace of 3 x 4-bedroom houses, 
refused by the Planning Committee in February for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development, by reason of the height, bulk, scale and mass of the building, 
combined with the small plot size of each dwelling and proximity to the side and rear 
boundaries, would constitute a cramped form of development, inconsistent with the pattern 
of development in locality, which would be out of keeping with and harmful to the character 
of the area. This would be contrary to policies DES1 and DES2 of the Reigate and 
Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 and advice contained within the Local 
Distinctiveness Design Guide SPG and the NPPF. 
 
The proposal undoubtedly improves upon the refused scheme in this regard and 
dwellings would be of a traditional design, being hipped roofs with pitched roof gables 
to the front and rear elevations. The properties would utilise traditional materials, 
being tile hung to the principal elevation at the first floor with facing brickwork and 
modest elements of architectural detailing, the colour palette and design reflecting the 
character of the surrounding area and the Surrey Vernacular. The dwellings would be 

41

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
7th J
[...]
y 2007 

20/01212/F Construction of three 
terraced four-bedroom 
houses including 
access road and 
parking/landscaping. 

Refused 4th February 
2021 (Appeal 
submitted) 

44

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
7th July 2021   21/00413/F  

 
4.0 Proposal and Design Approach 

 
4.1 This is a full application for the construction of two 4 bedroom detached 

dwellings to the rear of 29 Woodlands Road. The dwellings would be of a 
traditional architectural style, comprised of pitched roof gables to the front and 
rear elevations. The overall height of the dwellings would be 7.3m, a depth in 
to the rear of the site of 10.2m. The upper floor is proposed to be tile hung, with 
stock and red facing brickwork for the lower floor and clay plain tile for the roof. 
Some modest detailing would feature to the gables, bargeboards, and roof 
ridge. A small pitched roof dormer would also feature to both the front and rear 
elevations of each dwelling. The height of the dwellings would be 1.8m lower 
than the previously refused scheme for three dwellings and 1m less in width.  
 

4.2 Externally each property would have an area of garden space to the rear, 
divided by fencing, with small shallow areas of patio immediately to the rear of 
the house. A total of four parking spaces would be provided to the front to serve 
the proposed new dwellings, with an additional two spaces sited in front of the 
donor property to serve the existing dwelling. Additional landscaping would 
feature around the site and along the access road.  
 

4.3 A design and access statement should illustrate the process that has led to the 
development proposal, and justify the proposal in a structured way, by 
demonstrating the steps taken to appraise the context of the proposed 
development.  It expects applicants to follow a four-stage design process 
comprising: 
Assessment; 
Involvement; 
Evaluation; and 
Design. 
 

4.4 Evidence of the applicant’s design approach is set out below: 
 
[...]
 the design is 
good enough.’ Therefore the acceptability of the proposal rests with 
consideration of the design of the proposal and its impact on the character of 
the area, impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties, parking and 
highway implications, as well as any impact on trees, existing landscaping and 
ecology.  
 

6.3 The proposal follows a previous application which was refused at planning 
committee on the 20th January 2021. The application was refused for the 
following reason: 

47

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
7th July 2021   21/00413/F  

 
The proposed development, by reason of the height, bulk, scale and mass of 
the building, combined with the small plot size of each dwelling and proximity 
to the side and rear boundaries, would constitute a cramped form of 
development, inconsistent with the pattern of development in locality, which 
would be out of keeping with and harmful to the character of the area. This 
would be contrary to policies DES1 and DES2 of the Reigate and Banstead 
Development Management Plan 2019 and advice contained within the Local 
Distinctiveness Design Guide SPG and the NPPF 2019.  
 
Design Assessment 
 

6.4 As described earlier in this report, the design of the dwellings has been 
informed by the character of both the Victorian/ Edwardian style houses in the 
immediate vicinity of the site, particularly the locally listed frontage building, 
whilst acknowledging the mix of architectural styles along Woodlands Road 
and its surroundings. The dwellings would be representative of the typical 
Surrey vernacular form, with pitched roof gables with architectural detailing to 
the bargeboards, tile hung first floor and Tawney colour palette of materials, 
which would be appropriate within the context of the area and not harmful to its 
character. The siting of the dwellings to the rear of the plot at a lower ground 
level than the donor property would ensure that views of the development from 
the 
[...]
his drawing, except for
planning purposes.

KAA
KA Architectural Ltd

kaa1@email.com

2007A  / PL 05

Plot 1 Elevations

RH1 6EY
Redhill
29 Woodlands Road

Beaufort Homes

1:100 @ A3

Feb 2021

0 1 2 3 4 5m

West North

East South

68

A
genda Item

 6



Nos 25-27

No. 29
New houses

Woodlands
Road

Embankment

FFL 91.700

103.00

106.300

98.900

Refused scheme New proposal

Refused scheme

6-8 St John's Road

Boundary
St John's Road

Existing sheds/
ancillary buildings

New proposal

Plot 1 Plot 2
Boundary

Rev  Date         Description

Date

Client

Project

Scale

Title

Drawing No

Do not scale from this drawing, except for
planning purposes.

KAA
KA Architectural Ltd

kaa1@email.com

2007A / PL 08

Site Sections

RH1 6EY
Redhill
29 Woodlands Road

Beaufort Homes

1:200 @ A3

Feb 2021

0 2 4 6 8 10m1

Long Section

Cross Section

69

A
genda Item

 6

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
CAD-O



Rev  Date         Description

Date

Client

Project

Scale

Title

Drawing No

Do not scale from this drawing, except for
planning purposes.

KAA
KA Architectural Ltd

kaa1@email.com

2007A / PL 07

Perspective View

RH1 6EY
Redhill
29 Woodlands Road

Beaufort Homes

NTS

Feb 2021

A 27.10.20 Gable width amended

70

A
genda Item

 6



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 7 
7th July 2021  21/00501/F  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 7th July 2020 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Michael Parker 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276339 

EMAIL: Michael.parker@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 7 WARD: Horley Central and South 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/00501/F VALID: 02/03/2021 
APPLICANT: Abode Homes (Horley) Ltd AGENT: WS Planning & 

Architecture 
LOCATION: MIDDLETON HOUSE, 43 - 49 HIGH STREET, HORLEY, SURREY 

RH6 7BN 
DESCRIPTION: Erection of a three storey rear extension to provide ten flats 

(Revision of 18/01576/F to provide for an additional unit). As 
amended on 06/05/2021, 26/05/2021.  and on 28/05/2021 

All plans in this report have been reproduced
[...]

A 25.02.21 Client Review

104

A
genda Item

 7



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 8 
7th July 2021                                                                     21/00373/HHOLD & 21/00374/LBC  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 07 July 2021 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Matthew Lambert  

TELEPHONE: 01737 276659 

EMAIL: matthew.lambert@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 8 WARD: Reigate 

 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

a) 21/00373/HHOLD 
b) 21/00374/LBC 

VALID: 05/03/2021 

APPLICANT: Mrs Cat Hoad AGENT: None 
LOCATION: 29 WEST STREET, REIGATE, RH2 9BL 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of existing modern wooden conservatory at the rear 

of the property and replacement with part-single and part-two 
storey extensions 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
This application is referred to Committee by Councillor Whinney  
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a householder planning application and listed building consent for a proposal 
to extend a grade II Listed building at ground and first floor levels to the rear of the 
property. The original building is a sixteenth century timber framed residential 
dwelling. It has been extended firstly in the 1930s with an “outrigger” addition, which 
rises two storeys to part of the width of the dwelling. A glazed conservatory was then 
added following this. It lies within the Reigate Town Centre Conservation Area, on 
the southern side of West Street.  
 
The proposal seeks permission for the removal of the conservatory, and 
replacement with a single storey rear extension in largely the same area on the site 
but extending deeper. The 1930s outrigger would then be extended at first floor 
level. In terms of dimensions, the ground floor extension would measure 3.50m in 
height, 5.95m in depth, and 4.05m in width. The first-floor extension would measure 
3.50m in depth, 4.05m in widt
[...]
the original 
form of the listed building.  

Metres 1:100 @A4

133

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank

134


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 21/00205/OUT -  46- 48 Victoria Road, Horley
	5 - 21.00205.OUT - Collingwood and Batchellor
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2      Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS5 (Valued People/Economic Development),
	CS7 (Town/Local Centres),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS14 (Housing Needs)
	CS15 (Affordable Housing)
	5.3      Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	RECOMMENDATION

	OS
	Combined
	Elevation
	Sheets and Views
	19113_C&B-P011_Sun Path


	Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	19113_C&B-P09 (A)_Elevation 2 (A)


	Street
	Sheets and Views
	19113_C&B-P10_Street Scene 3



	6 21/00413/F - 29 Woodlands Road, Redhill
	6 - 21.00413.F  29 Woodlands Road
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	5.3       Reigate & Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Site
	Sheets and Views
	PL 03 SITE PLAN


	Block
	Sheets and Views
	PL 02 BLOCK PLAN


	Elevations 1
	Sheets and Views
	PL 06 PLOT 2 ELEVS


	Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	PL 05 PLOT 1 ELEVS


	Sections
	Sheets and Views
	PL 08 SITE SECTION


	CGI
	Sheets and Views
	PL 07 PERSPECTIVE



	7 21/00501/F - Middleton House, 43-49 High Street, Horley
	7 - 21.00501.F - Middleton House
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2      Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy (CS)
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS5 (Valued People/Economic Development),
	CS7 (Town/Local Centres),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS14 (Housing Needs)
	CS17 (Travel Options and accessibility)
	5.3      Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 (DMP)
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Site 1
	Sheets and Views
	14B-Prop Site Plan


	Site 2
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Site 3
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Site 4
	Sheets and Views
	27- Prop Bin Storage Layout


	Site
	Sheets and Views
	25A- Prop Lightwell Elevations


	Street
	Sheets and Views
	24A- Prop Street Scene Elevations


	Elevation 1
	Sheets and Views
	J003825-DD-23A-Prop Flank Elevation


	Elevation 2
	Sheets and Views
	22B-Prop Flank Elevation


	Elevation 3
	Sheets and Views
	21B-Prop Rear Elevation


	Elevation
	Sheets and Views
	20B-Prop Front Elevation


	Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	25A- Prop Lightwell Elevations



	8 a) 21/00373/HHOLD and b) 21/00374/LBC - 29 West Street, Reigate
	21.00373.HHOLD & 21.00374.LBC - 29 West Street, Reigate
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Consultations:
	Response
	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2      Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	5.3      Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS - Application A: 21/00373/HHOLD
	INFORMATIVES - Application A: 21/00373/HHOLD
	REASON FOR PERMISSION


Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee
7 July 2021

Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town
Hall, Reigate on 7 July 2021 at 7.30 pm.
Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chairman), M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), G. Adamson,
J. Baker, Z. Cooper, A. King, F. Kelly, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, R. Ritter, C. Stevens,
S. T. Walsh, J. Hudson (Substitute), R. S. Turner (Substitute) and C. T. H. Whinney
(Substitute).
10.

MINUTES
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021 be
approved as a correct record.

11.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Harper, J King and
Michalowski. Councillors Whinney, Hudson and Turner attended as their respective
substitutes.
Councillors Blacker and Cooper attended the meeting virtually and were therefore
unable to vote.

12.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

13.

ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted.

14.

21/00205/OUT - 46- 48 VICTORIA ROAD, HORLEY
The Committee considered an outline planning application at 46- 48 Victoria Road,
Horley, for additional floors to accommodate 42 residential dwellings. As amended
on 28/04/2021 and on 26/05/2021.
Tom Collingwood, the applicant, spoke in support of the application, stating that the
intention was to develop homes and associated infrastructure which complemented
the central area of Horley and modernize the existing store. No objections had been
received. The revenue was needed from the residential development to secure the
future of the store and its many employees. The site has had several extensions
over the years. The original main apex top had to be tied back to give stability and
remained fragile and if retained would require extensive work to repair which was
unviable. The properties in Horley varied greatly and the proposed development
would not overshadow neighbouring properties as it would be stepped back on
upper levels and located on the corner and to the rear of the building is a car park.
The proposal was an investment in the town and the regeneration of a key site
within it.

Planning Committee
7 July 2021

Minutes

Reasons for approval were proposed by Councillor Stevens and seconded by
Councillor Baker, whereupon the Committee voted. The original vote was tied at 6-6
with the Chairman then casting his vote to make it 7-6 against approval and 7-6 in
favour of refusal. It was RESOLVED that planning permission be REFUSED.
15.

21/00413/F - 29 WOODLANDS ROAD, REDHILL
The Committee considered an application at 29, Woodlands Road, Redhill for the
construction of two detached four bedroom houses including access road and
parking/ landscaping. As amended on 17/06/2021.
Tim Carter, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application stating that
previous planning applications at this address had been rejected by the Committee.
Previously he had quoted numerous county and borough planning policies that had
not been met and highlighted an objection which identified 5 contraventions of
planning policy and a further 2 infringements of the National Planning Policy
Framework guidelines relating to the current application; some dated back to 2006
and remained unresolved. These included the over massing of the proposed
structures relative to the site; insufficient provision for amenity space; and issues
relating to surface water run-off and foul water drainage. There was concern
regarding safe access onto Woodlands Road. There had been 25 objections logged
on the Council’s website, illustrating local sentiment. Any development was
inappropriate in the mature gardens of No. 29, which had previously been given a
“listed” status. Any construction in its grounds would alter the immediate
surroundings. It was requested whether an investigation into an extension of the
existing preservation order to cover the gardens was possible to end cycle of
planning applications here.
Liam Donoghue, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application stating that
this was the third time the applicant had attempted to develop the site and there
was little improvement since the previous application. Overall massing and the
finished height of the roof ridge, reduced marginally on the plan, did not consider
the complicated contours of the site. Plan drawings were misleading, and this was
explained. Due to its proximity, the 10 metre plus length side wall would be just over
two metres from the boundary. The height and bulk of the nearest proposed house
would be overbearing. Proposed screening was inadequate. The proximity to the
railway line was highlighted and there were concerns regarding the stability of the
land and that trees here could be felled. Surface water management had not been
addressed adequately and there were concerns of local flooding to the lower lying
properties. Soakaways, as a means of storm / surface water disposal must not be
constructed within 20 metres of Network Rail's boundary or at any point which could
adversely affect the stability of Network Rail's property. No soil permeability survey
had been completed. The roof area of both houses was immense and, when
combined with the access road and parking, this would be exacerbated. The
properties would be overbearing, and their size, mass, appearance and
position/orientation would look out of character with the surrounding neighbourhood.
Oliver Watkins, the Agent, spoke in support of the application, stating that the
erection of 2x 4 bedroom properties was in line with feedback. Height and scale had
been reduced so that the new proposal had the same ridge height as those
properties on St Johns Road and over 4m lower than the donor property. The
development was sympathetic to the donor property and properties to the south and
was situated in excess of the minimum required distances from rear to flank

Planning Committee
7 July 2021

Minutes

elevations. The bulk and mass had been reduced by proposing two separate
buildings, this gave greater amenity space to the front of the dwellings. The
application was compliant with Reigate and Banstead’s current DMP policy
guidance. The Conservation Officer raised no objection, subject to conditions.
Surrey County Council Highways, Surrey Wildlife Trust, and Reigate and
Banstead’s Tree officer confirmed their agreement to the proposals.
Reasons for refusal were proposed by Councillor Ritter and seconded by Councillor
Whinney, whereupon the Committee voted and RESOLVED that planning
permission be REFUSED on the grounds that:
The proposed development, by reason of the height, bulk, scale and mass of the
buildings, combined with the small plot size of each dwelling and proximity to the
side and rear boundaries, would constitute a cramped form of development,
inconsistent with the pattern of development in locality, which would be out of
keeping with and harmful to the character of the area. This would be contrary to
policies DES1 and DES2 of the Reigate and Banstead Development Management
Plan 2019 and advice contained within the Local Distinctiveness Design Guide SPG
and the NPPF.
16.

21/00501/F - MIDDLETON HOUSE, 43-49 HIGH STREET, HORLEY
The Committee considered an application at Middleton House, 43-49 High Street,
Horley for the erection of a three storey rear extension to provide ten flats (Revision
of 18/01576/F to provide for an additional unit). As amended on 06/05/2021,
26/05/2021. and on 28/05/2021.
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED as per recommendation and
additional condition in addendum.

17.

A) 21/00373/HHOLD AND B) 21/00374/LBC - 29 WEST STREET, REIGATE
The Committee considered two applications at 29 West Street, Reigate for the
demolition of existing modern wooden conservatory at the rear of the property and
replacement with part-single and part-two storey extensions.
Sarah Sullivan, speaking on behalf of a neighbour, spoke in objection to the
application stating she was a Conservation Specialist. Concern was raised
regarding privacy and scale and that the proposal did not comply with the Council’s
Supplementary Planning Guidance on Householder Extensions and Alterations.
The ground floor extension was beyond the 45 Degree Test. However, the proposal
needed to fail in the vertical plane as well, to justify refusal. In terms of the Listed
Building Consent Application it also failed, as it was the duty of any proposal not to
cause ‘harm’, but to actually enhance the Conservation Area and this proposal did
not and should be refused on heritage grounds. This was overdevelopment and
would give a negative contribution to the overall environment of the area. The
Conservation Officer considered that other examples of flat roof extensions exist
further down West Street making this application difficult to resist. All those
examples pre-dated the establishment of the Conservation Area in 1973 and would
not be approved now.

Planning Committee
7 July 2021

Minutes

Reasons for refusal were proposed by Councillor Whinney and seconded by
Councillor Adamson, whereupon the Committee voted and RESOLVED that
planning permission be REFUSED on the grounds that:
1. The proposed extension would, by reason of its design, scale and form
together result in a disproportionate extension to the building that would
unacceptably detract from the listed building as the principal structure and
would lack subservience in its appearance and be harmful to the historic
character and integrity of the building The proposal would therefore be
contrary to Policies CS1 and CS4 of the Core Strategy 2014; Policies DES1,
NHE9 of the Development Management Plan 2019 and guidance contained
within the National Planning Policy Framework.
2. The proposed two storey extension by virtue of its size, juxtaposition and
design would contribute to an unacceptable loss of amenity to the occupiers
of 31 West Street through reduction of light and an overbearing relationship.
It would therefore be contrary to policy CS4 of the Core Strategy, policy
DES1 of the Development Management Plan 2019 and Householder
Extensions and Alterations SPG 2004.
18.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
There was none.

The Meeting closed at 9.54 pm

